of the fresh-start adoption date based on the results of asset and liability valuations, as well as the related calculation of deferred taxes. The differences between
the actual valuations and the current estimated valuations used in preparing the Pro Forma Financial Information will be reflected in our future balance sheets and
may affect amounts, including depreciation and amortization expense, which we will recognize in our statement of operations post-emergence. In addition, the
Company will realize certain non-recurring expenses subsequent to the Effective Date related to its Chapter 11 Reorganization. As such, the Pro Forma Financial
Information may not accurately represent our post-emergence financial condition or results from operations, and any differences may be material.

For additional information regarding the “Fresh-Start Adjustments,” see the notes to the Pro Forma Financial Information.

29

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2008

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Historical
Effects of the

Plan
Fresh-Start

Adjustments   Successor
Net Sales  2,426,571   —   —   2,426,571
Cost of goods sold  1,489,971   —   11,310   (c)(d)  1,501,281
Restructuring and related charges  16,499   —   —   16,499

Gross profit  920,101   —   (11,310)   908,791

Selling  506,365   —   —   506,365
General and administrative  188,934   —   14,613   (d)(e)(f) 203,547
Research and development  25,315   —   —   25,315
Goodwill and intangibles impairment  22,838   —   —   22,838
Restructuring and related charges-operating  861,234   —   —   861,234

Total operating expenses  1,604,686   —   14,613   1,619,299

Operating income (loss)  (684,585)  —   (25,923)   (710,508)

Interest expense  229,013   (42,006)  (b)  —   187,007
Other (income) expense, net  1,220   —   —   1,220

Income (loss) from continuing operations before reorganization items and income
taxes  (914,818)  42,006   (25,923)   (898,735)

Reorganization items, net  —   —   —   —

Loss from continuing operations before income tax  (914,818)  42,006   (25,923)   (898,735)

Income tax expense (benefit)  (9,460)  —   (3,155)  (g)  (12,615)

Loss from continuing operations  (905,358)  42,006   (22,768)   (886,120)

Basic earnings per share:
Weighted average shares of CS outstanding  50,921   30,000   (h)
Loss from continuing operations  (17.78)   (29.54)

30

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended June 28, 2009

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Historical
Effects of the

Plan
Fresh-Start

Adjustments   Successor
Net Sales  1,641,126   —   —   1,641,126
Cost of goods sold

 1,022,914   —   (2,740)
(c)
(d)  1,020,174

Restructuring and related charges  13,210   —   —   13,210

Gross profit  605,002   —   2,740   607,742

Selling  301,220   —   —   301,220
General and administrative

 116,822   —   15,100

(d)
(e)
(f)  131,922

Research and development  17,638   —   —   17,638
Goodwill and intangibles impairment  —   —   —   —
Restructuring and related charges-operating  27,190   (7,591)  (a)  —   19,599

Total operating expenses  462,870   (7,591)   15,100   470,379

Operating income (loss)  142,132   7,591   (12,360)   137,363

Interest expense  148,559   (10,078)  (b)  —   138,481
Other (income) expense, net  3,546   —   —   3,546

Income (loss) from continuing operations before reorganization items and income taxes  (9,973)  17,669   (12,360)   (4,664)

Reorganization items, net  83,832   (83,832)  (a)  —   —

Loss from continuing operations before income tax  (93,805)  101,501   (12,360)   (4,664)

Income tax expense (benefit)  31,842   —   (1,304)  (g)  30,538

Loss from continuing operations  (125,647)  101,501   (11,056)   (35,202)

Basic earnings per share:
Weighted average shares of CS outstanding  51,437   30,000   (h)
Loss from continuing operations  (2.44)   (1.17)

Reorganization Adjustments

(a) Adjustment reflects the elimination of pre-petition bankruptcy-related reorganization expenses of $7,591 and the elimination of the Company’s post-
petition bankruptcy-related reorganization costs of $83,832. The Company currently estimates an additional $8,800 of bankruptcy-related
reorganization costs subsequent to June 28, 2009. These additional costs have been excluded from the pro forma adjustments as the costs are non-

[…]

period and $1,304 for the nine month period ended June 30, 2009. During all periods presented, the Company had full valuation allowance for all net
U.S. deferred tax assets, exclusive of indefinite-lived intangibles. Due to the Company’s full valuation allowance position, any tax effect of the pro
forma adjustments for the U.S. parent and U.S. subsidiaries would be offset by an adjustment to the valuation allowance. As such, the Company has
recorded a zero tax effect for the pro-forma adjustments related to the U.S. parent and U.S. subsidiaries.

(h) For purposes of the Company’s basic and diluted pro forma loss per share calculations, the Company has used the following amounts of shares of

common stock of reorganized Spectrum outstanding as of August 30, 2009, or the “fresh start” adoption date:

Direct shares issued to holders of allowed noteholder claims   27,030,000
Shares issued pursuant to the terms of the DIP Facility   2,970,000

  30,000,000

33

Table of Contents

Spectrum Brands, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 28, 2009
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Historical
Effects of the

Plan
Fresh Start

Adjustments   Successor
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   64,413   (25,551)  (a)   —   38,862

Receivables:
Trade accounts receivable, net   324,646   —   —   324,646
Other receivables   22,206   —   —   22,206

Inventories   361,494   —   50,786   (p)   412,280
Deferred income taxes   13,145   —   (17,493)  (q)   (4,348)
Assets held for sale   11,321   —   —   11,321
Prepaid expenses and other   40,975   2,983   (b)   (108)  (r)   43,850

Total current   838,200   (22,568)   33,185   848,817

Property, plant & equipment, net   183,960   —   34,250   (s)   218,210
Deferred charges and other   40,504   —   (5,066)  (t)   35,438
Goodwill   234,435   —   279,284   (u)   513,719
Intangible assets, net   709,685   —   742,815   (v)   1,452,500
Debt issuance costs   19,338   5,966   (b)   (18,838)  (w)   6,466

Total assets   2,026,122   (16,602)   1,065,630   3,075,150

Current liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt   94,889   (68,445)  (c)   —   26,444
DIP revolving credit facility   60,013   (60,013)  (d)   —   —
Accounts payable   167,212   (203)  (e)   —   167,009

Accrued liabilities:
Wages and benefits   68,835   —   —   68,835
Income taxes payable   18,064   —   —   18,064
Restructuring and related charges   26,109   (6,448)  (f)   —   19,661
Accrued interest   61,183   (48,066)  (g)   —   13,117
Other current liabilities   121,466   15,580   (h)   (3,350)  (x)   133,696

Total current   617,771   (167,595)   (3,350)   446,826

Long-term debt, net of current maturities   1,325,862   359,134   (i)   (80,458)  (y)   1,604,538
Employee benefit obligations, net of current portion   41,590   —   5,855   (z)   47,445
Deferred income taxes   121,829   —   (j)   126,764   (q)   248,593
Other long-term liabilities   43,159   —   1,709   (aa)   44,868

Total liabilities   2,150,211   191,539   50,520   2,392,270

Liabilities subject to compromise   1,105,962   (1,105,962)  (k)   —   —

Shareholders deficit:

Common stock,   691   (391)  (l)   —   300
Additional paid-in capital   676,418   6,162   (m)   —   682,580
Accumulated deficit   (1,904,543)  815,159   (n)   1,089,384   (bb)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   74,274   —   (74,274)  (cc)   —

Less treasury stock, at cost,   (76,891)  76,891   (o)   —   —

Total shareholders equity   (1,230,051)  897,821   1,015,110   682,880

Total liabilities and equity   2,026,122   (16,602)   1,065,630   3,075,150

34

Table of Contents

Reorganization Adjustments

(a) The Company’s cash and cash equivalents adjustment reflects a net decrease of $25,551 after implementing the Plan. The significant sources and

uses of cash were as follows:

Sources:
Funding of exit facility   $125,013
New supplemental loan   45,000

Total Sources   170,013

Uses (accrued as of June 28, 2009):
DIP revolving credit facility   60,013
Current maturities of long-term debt   68,445
Accounts payable   203
Long-term debt, net of current maturities   3,440